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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 329    SAF-FIR
(1Entire Document)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Sharon S. Gilyeat, Koffel Associates, Inc.
Recommendation: Throughout the document change:

"rubbish chute" to "waste chute"
"laundry chute" to "linen chute"

Substantiation: Change will make wording consistent with NFPA 82 and allow for their definiations to support this
code as well.
Public Input Response:
The terms "rubbish chute" and "laundry chute" do not appear in Chapter 8 of NFPA 101.  No action was needed.
Changes were made to the terminology in Chapter 8 of NFPA 5000.
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Report on Public Input  –  June 2014 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 210    SAF-FIR
(8.1.3)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Add text to read as follows:

8.1.3
*

The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA
251 or other approved test methods shall not be permitted to rely on automatic fire suppression systems unless
evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4 or as part of a performance-based option in accordance
with Chapter 5.
Substantiation: Problem: There is the potential for misuse of long established fire-resistance test Standards relied
upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with
dedicated active suppression systems.  NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E119 do not make provision for testing of these
types of combined active and passive fire protection systems.
In the 2012 revision cycle, Public comment 101-89 on Proposal 101-165, dealing with this same topic,  was initially
accepted by the Technical Committee during its meeting, but failed to achieve the required 2/3 affirmative vote by 1
single vote, receiving 15 of a required 15.18 Affirmative Votes (65.2%). I submitted a NITMAM on behalf of the
International Firestop Council The NFPA membership voted with an overwhelming majority to accept the code change
proposed. However, the subsequent committee vote failed to reach the needed 2/3 majority needed to uphold the
membership action, again by a single vote.
Technical background
It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to Authorities
Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests using a flow of
cooling water during the fire test.  It now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire resistance rating is in
fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire of an assembly, independent of any active fire
protection. In countless instances, the code already incorporates the effect of a fire suppression system by reducing the
fire-resistance rating requirements, and by reducing other required safety features as well through a process many refer
to as “trade-offs”.
Currently, the most common case example is that of sprinklered glazing.  Standards ASTM E119, NFPA 251, and UL
263 make no provisions for running a fire resistance test using any extraneous means to achieve fire resistance ratings.
As such, given that the referenced test standards essentially provide the definitation of what is a “fire resistance rating”,
it is not possible to assign a fire resistance rating to any assembly where the test has been modified in some way to
change the basic conditions of the test.   By way of comparison, ICC-ES has recently agreed to WITHDRAW AC385,
titled “Acceptance Crieria for Special purpose Sprinkler Heads Used wih Fixed Glazed Assemblies to Provide a Fire
resistance-rated Wall Assembly (AC385)” which dealt with sprinklered glazing, for the same reasons outlined below.
Both on the floor at the June 2011 NFPA Association Technical Meeting, at ICC, and ICC-ES, this proposal to make it
clear that a “fire resistance rating” cannot be claimed when modifying the code-approved test, was accepted by an
overwhelming majority. I will also point out that this proposal was NOT opposed by a single person on the floor,
including representatives of the Sprinkler Association.  However, the Committee on Fire Protection Features has
narrowly missed accepting this revision in NFPA 101, although they did support this provision being included in NFPA
5000-09.  This proposal was again, less than ONE vote short of having this situation corrected in NFPA 101.
First, let me confirm that both the analogous code provision in IBC 2012 and the NFPA NITMAM do not restrict anyone
from submitting arguments on a case-by-case basis via Alternative protection methods, or by evaluation as a
performance-based option. Thus, the only impact of this code change is to prevent anyone from incorrectly and
misleadingly claiming a “fire resistance rating” in accordance with ASTM E119, UL 263, or NFPA 251.  This proposal
does not “modify” these test standards as suggested by one of the negative voters.  In fact, it prevents the proliferation
of a misconception that these systems are being tested in accordance with these standards, rather than only in
accordance with the “time-temperature” curves in these standards. To quote directly from the Scope of the
now-withdrawn AC 385, article 1.2, which stated in part:  “Because the sprinkler heads are used to limit the rate of heat
transfer through the glazing, the ASTM E 119 test method and test assembly are modified to take into account the
sprinkler heads and their discharge.”
To summarize, there are a number of compelling reasons to support the NFPA membership:
1. This change prevents a misuse of established fire-resistance test Standards relied upon in the Code to determine
performance of elements and assemblies, wherein the established consensus test method are modified outside the
scope of the test standard to include a flow of cooling water during the fire exposure portion of the test.
2.  It has long been a basic tenet that the design of every building or structure intended for human occupancy be
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constructed such that reliance for safety to life does not depend solely on any single safeguard. Additional safeguards
are provided for life safety in case any single safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or system
failure.
3.  The resulting cooling-enhanced fire rating then provides a result that would be incompatible with the principle of
required fire resistance ratings specified throughout the Codes. The various fire resistance ratings mandated throughout
dozens of articles in the Code have been established based on an assumption of the type of construction that would
pass the standardized tests without the aid of water cooling during fire exposure. For example, a relatively thin and
un-insulated metal panel wall with suitable water cooling could potentially be arranged to pass a 1-hour standardized
fire-resistance test, and possibly even longer duration fire-resistance tests.  However, where the Code specifies the
need for a 1-hour assembly, the intent in the development of that code provision would have clearly been to have an
assembly that could survive a fire without being breached and without losing any load-bearing capabilities all by itself,
without relying on an external water source for continued cooling.  If sprinkler protection was also required for such an
occupancy, then the overall intent of the Code is to have these two systems act independently, but in concert with each
other.
4.  The language proposed for 8.1.3 here is similar to the language that was in NFPA 5000-09.  The Appendix note is
new.  Acceptance of this proposal corrects a potential technical that does exist, as evidenced in the comments of some
negative voters.  The proposed language responded to committee concerns expressed in previous cycles in that it
would require a specific approval by the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency or
performance-based options permitted by the Code. It clearly does not eliminate those options, but rather, encourages
their proper use. The rationale for removing this language from NFPA 5000-12 in ROP Code Proposal 5000-92 recently
was that it "Conflicted with NFPA 101".  However, it is clear, that the Membership at the Floor of NFPA, (just as the IBC
membership did) support this approach.
5.  No fewer than 5 of the Negative voters cited the fact that Proposal 5000-92 removed this provision from NFPA 5000.
As indicated above, this was not done for technical reasons, but rather, for consistency.  Those 5 negative votes could
have therefore been resolved just as readily by leaving the provision in NFPA 5000, and adopting it into NFPA 101,
which would have made the vote to accept the code change proposal into NFPA 101 almost unanimous. This language
has never failed to achieve less than 52% affirmative votes even through the Fire Protection Features Committee.
6.  Lastly, one of the most compelling reasons for overturning the Technical Committee and supporting the Membership
is provided in the Affirmative with Comment provided by Catherine Stashak.  Her comment as an AHJ was as follows:
“AHJ’s are presented with this scenario frequently.  Designers feel that because the atrium language permits sprinkler
protection in lieu of the 1-hour separation requirements, that this means it is acceptable in other areas of buildings.  This
language is a positive change in the existing language that will provide guidance and testing information that will help
the AHJ to make correct decisions.  This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code.  Not everyone
has the same fire protection experience or knowledge level as the members of the Technical Committee do.  Annex
language is supposed to be explanatory and provide guidance, history and experience.  The proposed language will
help the AHJ to make correct decisions and will improve the code.  It is appropriate for the code to notify the designer
that the burden of technical substantiation of equivalent performance belongs to the proponent of the alternative and not
upon the enforcer to prove that it is not equivalent.”
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA Technical Committee BLD-FIR
Public Input Response:
See First Revisions #400 and #401.

3Printed on  9/9/2012



Report on Public Input  –  June 2014 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 200    SAF-FIR
(8.1.3 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Catherine L. Stashak, Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal
Recommendation: Add a new section to read:

8.1.3* The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA
251 or other approved test methods shall not be permitted to rely on automatic fire suppression systems unless
evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4 or as part of a performance-based option in accordance
with Chapter 5.
Substantiation: Problem: There is the potential for misuse of long established fire-resistance test Standards relied
upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with
dedicated active suppression systems. This change prevents a misuse of established fire-resistance test Standards
relied upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies, wherein the established consensus test
method are modified outside the scope of the test standard to include a flow of cooling water during the fire exposure
portion of the test. Substantiation: The history of this particular Proposal is lengthy. Public comment 101-89 on Proposal
101-165 was initially accepted by the Technical Committee during its meeting, but failed to achieve the required 2/3
affirmative vote by 1 single vote, receiving 15 of a required 15.18 Affirmative Votes (65.2%). It was also overwhelmingly
approved by the membership at the annual meeting in June 2011. AHJ’s are presented with this scenario frequently,
designers feel that because the atrium language permits sprinkler protection in lieu of the 1-hour separation
requirements, that this means that it is acceptable in other areas of buildings. This language is a positive change in the
existing language that will provide guidance and testing information that will help the AHJ to make the correct decision.
This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code language. Technical justification for this proposal
is not needed because nothing is being changed technically. The proposed code language is not preventing a future
wall assembly from being developed/tested that would include an automatic fire extinguishing system as part of its
“fire-rating” as permitted in Section 1.4 or Chapter 5. There is absolutely no conflict with Section 1.4 or Chapter 5
presented by this language. This language is not preventing any existing listing that may include reliance on an
automatic fire extinguishing system from being used. All this language is doing is making sure the AHJ or the code user
understands the intent of the code language. Not everyone has the same fire protection experience or knowledge level
as the members of the technical committee do. Annex language is supposed to be explanatory and provide guidance,
history and experience. The proposed language will help the AHJ to make the correct decision and will improve the
code. It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to
Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests
using a flow of cooling water during the fire test. It now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire
resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire of an assembly,
independent of any active fire protection. In countless instances, the code already incorporates the effect of a fire
suppression system by reducing the fire-resistance rating requirements, and often by reducing other required safety
features as well.
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA 5000-09
Public Input Response:
See First Revisions #400 and #401.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 77    SAF-FIR
(8.2.2.3)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee
Recommendation: Delete 8.2.2.3 Fire compartments shall be formed by fire barriers complying with 8.3.1.2.
Substantiation: The code requirement immediately preceding states: 8.2.2.2 Fire compartments shall be formed with
fire barriers that comply with Section 8.3.  (Section 8.3 includes 8.3.1.2)

Public Input Response:
See FR #402.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 171    SAF-FIR
(8.2.2.4(4))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Joshua Elvove, U.S. General Services Administration
Recommendation: Revise text as follows:

(4) Door assemblies shall be inspected in accordance with 7.2.1.15. NFPA 105, Standard for Smoke Door Assemblies
and Other Opening Protectives.
Substantiation: 7.2.1.15 is the wrong reference for inspecting smoke leakage-rated assemblies as 7.2.1.15 pertains
to inspection of (egress) door openings. The correct reference is NFPA 105.

Public Input Response:
See First Revision #403.  The submitter's intent is also addressed by the addition of "maintained" in Section 8.2.2.4(3).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 517    SAF-FIR
(8.2.3.1.3 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: William E. Koffel, Koffel Associates, Inc. / Rep. Glazing Industry Code Committee (GICC)
Recommendation: Add a new section to read:

8.2.3.1.3 For other than existing, previously approved elements and assemblies, the fire resistance rating of an
element or assembly as determined by an approved test method shall not be permitted to rely on an automatic sprinkler
system or any other fire suppression system.

Substantiation: This issue has been considered by FIR for several cycles. Last cycle, the Committee voted to accept
Comment 101-89 during the ROC meeting. However, the ballot results did not confirm the vote taken during the meeting
and the item failed by a vote of 14-8. It should be noted that one of the negative votes addressed a concern that the
language inferred that three standard fire resistance test procedures were equivalent. The language proposed
addresses several of the concerns expressed during the previous cycles. First, the language exempts existing,
previously approved elements and assemblies so as not to impact existing conditions. Secondly, the language
specifically states that the test performed shall include the use of an automatic sprinkler system or other fire suppression
system. In previously cycles, there was concern that the equivalency provisions and performance-based design
approaches could not be used. While not the intent in the past, the proposed language clearly states that the restricion
only applies to the conduct of the test. In previous cycles concern was expressed over the impact the provision may
have on the wetted glass wall assemblies permitted in atria. However, the proposed language addresses that in that the
wetted glass wall assembly is an option to a fire barrier and as such is not an assembly that is required to have a fire
resistance rating determined by one of the fire test standards referenced. The other condition that has changed is that
the 2012 Edition of the International Building Code contains a similar restriction (Section 703.4). A proposal to delete the
provision from the IBC was voted for Disapproval by the ICC Fire Safety Code Committee by a vote of 11-2. It should be
noted that this is not a final action and the final determination may be subject to Public Comments and the Final Action
Hearings.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #400 and #401.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 392    SAF-FIR
(8.3.3.2.3.1 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Lennon Peake, Koffel Associates, Inc.
Recommendation: Add new text to read:

8.3.3.2.3.1 In existing installations, steel door frames are permitted without a legible label where approved by the AHJ.
Substantiation: The proposed revision slightly modifies and moves the language from the annex into the body of the
code. The health care industry has been adversely affected by regulators not accepting the language in the annex note
due to it not being in the body of the Code. Relabeling of a fire door frame can be costly and provides little benefit as
steel door frames well set into a wall routinely receive a label during inspection from a testing lab provided there are no
holes in the frame. Furthermore, NFPA 5000 Section 15.5.2.2.5 on buildng rehabilitation requires door frames to be
providedwith a label OR be constructed of steel.
Public Input Response:
As submitted, the proposed language implies that one is permitted to make an existing label illegible.  The proposed
language is too broad as it permits unlabeled frames as well as the ability to make existing labels present on door
frames illegible.  Existing labels should be maintained in proper condition.  It is important to have a label on door frames
to identify the proper rating of the frame as well as to assist enforcers determine the protection of the opening.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 474    SAF-FIR
(8.3.3.13)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Joshua Elvove, U.S. General Services Administration
Recommendation: Add  a new section to read:

8.3.3.13 Fire-rated door assemblies shall be inspected and tested in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire
Doors and Other Opening Protectives.

8.3.3.13.1 The inspection and testing interval for fire-rated and nonrated door assemblies shall be permitted to exceed
12 months under a written performance-based program in accordance with 5.2.2 of NFPA 80, Standard for Fire Doors
and Other Opening Protectives.
Substantiation: Currently, there's no requirement for inspecting and testing fire doors, other than what's currently
stated in 7.2.1.15.2 and 7.2.15.3. However, inspection and testing fire doors does not belong in the means of egress
chapter, since not all fire doors may be within a means of egress. Hence, I have submitted a separate public input to
remove language from 7.2.1.15.2 and 7.2.1.15.3 and am submitting this public input to relocate all text pertaining to fire
doors here. Note: I have no heartburn if you should decide to remove 8.3.3.13.1 (existing 7.2.15.3) in its entirety, since
this option is already permitted through the reference to NFPA 80 in 8.3.3.13. I have also submitted another public input
under 8.2.2.4(4) for testing requirements for smoke leakage doors.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #404 which adds the submitter's proposed text to Section 8.3.3.13.  The code does not include
performance based option provisions for other referenced standards, thus proposed Section 8.3.3.13.1 is not needed.
NFPA 80 contains provisions for performance based options of fire door inspection frequency and are permitted to be
used with the addition of the reference to 80.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 1    SAF-FIR
(Table 8.3.4.2)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Note: This Proposal originates from Tentative Interim Amendment 101-12-1 (TIA 1024) issued by the Standards
Council on August 11, 2011.
Submitter: Robert J. Davidson, Davidson Code Concepts, LLC
Recommendation: 1. Replace Table 8.3.4.2 in 101-98 (Log #228) in the A2011 ROC with the following:

***INSERT TABLE 8.3.4.2 HERE***

Substantiation: Table 8.3.4.2, as accepted in Comment 101-98 is not complete.  Sections of NFPA 101, Life Safety
Code, permit the use of ½ hour elevator hoistways.  Without an entry for this condition in the table, it becomes confusing
and difficult to apply or enforce.  The addition of a line to address ½ hour elevator hoistways would complete the table to
ensure that all requirements for fire resistance-rated assemblies, as required by another section of the Code, are
addressed in the new Table 8.3.4.2.

Emergency Nature: Table 8.3.4.2 was revised and expanded during the ROP and ROC stages of the Annual 2011
revision cycle to incorporate not only the required fire protection ratings for opening protectives, but also to include the
requirements for glazing ratings for both fire protection glazing and fire resistance glazing, glazing markings, and
permitted glazing sizes.  The new table incorporates glazing requirements that were formerly located in the body of the
Code.  During the ROP, actions taken in Proposal 101-174a removed the row in the current Table 8.3.4.2 for elevator
hoistways and incorporated elevator hoistways into the row for vertical shafts.  This was done because there was no
need for a separate row for elevator hoistways, which are a form of vertical shaft.  It is also noted by Proposal 101-174a
that the current elevator hoistway row is missing entries for ½-hour hoistways.  By adding them as part of the vertical
shafts row, it now provides values for ½ hour elevator hoistways, which are permitted under certain existing conditions.
During the ROC, the extensive revisions and additions to the table, as noted above, were completed.  The revised table,
as accepted in Comment 101-98, omitted this concept of ½ hour elevator hoistways, thus having no row in the table to
use when evaluating opening protectives in a ½ hour existing elevator hoistway.  The concept as proposed in 101-174a
would not work for the new Table 8.3.4.2, because  as the requirements for glazing size and marking differ.  A new row
for ½ hour elevator hoistways is needed to complete the table and provide the information necessary for opening
protectives in ½   hour elevator hoistways.   A footnote for the metric conversions is also added for compliance with
NFPA Manual of Style.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #405.
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Table 8.3.4.2 Minimum Fire Protection Ratings for Opening Protectives in Fire Resistance–Rated Assemblies and Fire Rated Glazing Markings 

Component 
Walls and 
Partitions 

(hr) 

Fire Door 
Assemblies 

(hr) 

Door Vision 
Panel 

Maximum 
Size (in.2)a 

Fire Rated 
Glazing 
Marking 

Door Vision 
Panel  

Minimum Side Light/ 
Transom 

Assembly Rating 
(hr) 

Fire Rated Glazing Marking 
Side Light/Transom 

Panel 
Fire Window Assembliesb,c 

Fire 
Protection 

Fire 
Resistance 

Fire 
Protection 

Fire 
Resistance 

(hr) Fire Rated Glazing 
Marking Window 

Elevator 
hoistways 

2 1 ½  155 in.2 d D-H-90 or  
D-H-W-90 NP 2 NP D-H-W-120 NP W-120 

 1 1 155 in.2 d D-H-60 or  
D-H-W-60 NP 1 NP D-H-W-60 NP W-60 

 ½ 1/3 85 in.2 e D-20 or  
D-W-20 

1/3 1/3 D-H-20 D-W-20 NP W-30 

Elevator lobby 
(per 7.2.13.4) 

1 1 100 in.2 b 
≤100 in.2, 

D-H-T-60 or 
D-H-W-60a 

NP 1 NP D-H-W-60 NP W-60 

    >100 in.2, 
D-H-W-60a       

 

Vertical shafts  
(including 
stairways, 
exits, and 

refuse chutes 

2 1 ½ Maximum 
size tested 

D-H-90 or  
D-H-W-90 NP 2 NP D-H-W-120 NP W-120 

 1 1 Maximum 
size tested 

D-H-60 or  
D-H-W-60 NP 1 NP D-H-W-60 NP W-60 

Replacement 
panels in 
existing 

vertical shafts 

½ 1/3 
Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

1/3 1/3 D-H-20 D-W-20 NP W-30 

 

Fire barriers 3 3 100 in.2 b 
<=100 in.2,  
D-H-180 or 

D-H-W-180h  
NP 3 NP D-H-W-180 NP W-180 

    >100 in.2, 
D-H-W-180h       

 2 1 ½ Maximum 
size tested 

D-H-90 or  
D-H-W-90 NP 2 NP D-H-W-120 NP W-120 



Component 
Walls and 
Partitions 

(hr) 

Fire Door 
Assemblies 

(hr) 

Door Vision 
Panel 

Maximum 
Size (in.2)a 

Fire Rated 
Glazing 
Marking 

Door Vision 
Panel  

Minimum Side Light/ 
Transom 

Assembly Rating 
(hr) 

Fire Rated Glazing Marking 
Side Light/Transom 

Panel 
Fire Window Assembliesb,c 

Fire 
Protection 

Fire 
Resistance 

Fire 
Protection 

Fire 
Resistance 

(hr) Fire Rated Glazing 
Marking Window 

 1 3/4 
Maximum 
size testedf 

D-H-45 or  
D-H-W-45  

3/4
f 3/4

f D-H-45 D-H-W-45 3/4 OH-45 or W-60 

 ½ 1/3 
Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

1/3 1/3 D-H-20 D-W-20 1/3 OH-20 or W-30 

 

Horizontal 
exits 

2 1 ½ Maximum 
size tested 

D-H-90 or  
D-H-W-90 NP 2 NP D-H-W-120 NP W-120 

 
Horizontal exits 

served by 
bridges between 

buildings 

2 3/4 Maximum 
size testedf 

D-H-45 or  
D-H-W-45 

3/4
f 3/4

f D-H-45 D-H-W-45 3/4 OH-45 or W-120 

 
Exit access 
corridorsg 

1 1/3 Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

3/4 3/4 D- H-45 D-H-W-20 3/4 OH-45 or W-60 

 ½ 1/3 Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

1/3 1/3 D- H-20 D-H-W-20 1/3 OH-20 or W-30 

 

Smoke barriersa 1 1/3 Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

3/4 3/4 D- H-45 D-H-W-20 3/4 OH-45 or W-60 

Smoke 
partitionsg,h 

½ 1/3 Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

1/3 1/3 D- H-20 D-H-W-20 1/3 OH-20 or W-30 

NP: Not permitted. 
a. Note: 1 inch2 = .00064516 m2. 
b.  Fire resistance rated glazing tested to NFPA 251 shall be permitted in the maximum size tested (see 8.3.3.7). 
c. Fire rated glazing in exterior windows shall be marked in accordance with Table 8.3.3.12 
d. See ASME A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators, for additional information.   
e. See ASME A17.3, Safety Code for Existing Elevators and Escalators, for additional information.  
f.  Maximum area of individual exposed lights shall be 1296 in2 (0.84 m2 ) with no dimension exceeding 54 in. (1.37 m) unless otherwise tested. [80:Table 4.4.5 Note b and 80:4.4.5.1]. 
g. Fire doors are not required to have a hose stream test per NFPA 252, Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies; ASTM E 2074, Standard Test Method for Fire Tests of Door Assemblies, Including Positive 
Pressure Testing of Side-Hinged and Pivoted Swinging Door Assemblies; ANSI/UL 10B, Standard for Fire Tests of Door Assemblies; or ANSI/UL 10C, Standard for Positive Pressure Fire Tests of Door Assemblies. 
h. For residential board and care, see 32.2.3.1 and 33.2.3.1. 
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 212    SAF-FIR
(8.3.5.1.4)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:

8.3.5.1.4 T Ratings. Penetrations in fire resistance–rated horizontal assemblies shall be required to have a T rating of
at least 1 hour, but not less than the fire resistance rating of the horizontal assembly, and shall not be required for either
of the following:

(1) A T rating is not required for floor penetrations contained within the cavity of a wall assembly.
(2) A T rating is not required for penetrations through floors or floor assemblies where the penetration is not in direct

contact with combustible material.
Penetrations in fire-rated horizontal assemblies shall have a minimum 1-hour T rating, but not less than the fire
resistance rating of the horizontal assembly. Rated penetrations shall not be required for either of the following:

(1) Floor penetrations contained within the cavity of a wall assembly
(2) Penetrations through floors or floor assemblies where the penetration is not in direct contact with combustible

material
Substantiation:  Purpose: To clarify that 8.3.5.1.4 identifies requirements and exceptions to the "T rating" of
penetrations, not to the "F rating".
Substantiation: The language in 8.3.5.1.4 needs to be clarified to identify that it is the T-rating that is being exempted
by items (1) and (2) rather than the "Rated penetrations" which could be confused to include the F-rating which is
addressed in 8.3.5.1.3.  This is largely an editorial change, but is a needed correction.
The language proposed here is identical to that currently in NFPA 5000-12, and as such provides consistency.
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA 5000-2012
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #406.
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Report on Public Input  –  June 2014 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 213    SAF-FIR
(8.3.5.6.3(4) (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Add text to read as follows:

(4) Membrane penetrations for boxes or enclosures other than electrical boxes shall be permitted provided such
penetrating items and the annular space between the wall membrane and the box, are protected by an approved
membrane penetration firestop system installed as tested in accordance with ASTM E 814 or UL 1479, with a minimum
positive pressure differential of 0.01 inch (2.49 Pa) of water, and shall have an F and T rating of not less than the
required fire-resistance rating of the wall penetrated and be installed in accordance with their listing.
Substantiation: Purpose: To add a new allowance which expands upon the ability to install utility boxes such as
electrical panels, dryer exhaust boxes, washing machine hose connection boxes and manual fire alarm pull boxes in fire
resistance rated assemblies when properly protected.  There are many types of utility boxes installed in fire resistance
rated walls, where the membrane penetrations need to be protected.  The addition of this new requirement will both
permit these general utility boxes to be used and provide some assurance that any box or cabinet penetrations will not
compromise the fire resistance rating of the wall.
NFPA 101 currently permits both metallic and nonmetallic electrical boxes to be installed, under specified conditions, in
fire resistance rated assemblies.  This Section already permits membrane penetrations by listed electrical boxes of any
material, provided such boxes have been tested for use in fire-resistance-rated assemblies and are installed in
accordance with the instructions included in the listing. These membrane penetrations in fire resistance rated walls are
permitted when evaluated for such installations and provided with the appropriate fire-resistance testing.  However,
there still exists a need to introduce requirements to cover a variety of other types of general utility boxes such as fire or
police alarm boxes, manual fire alarm boxes, switch boxes, valve boxes, special purpose boxes, electrical panels,
washer and dryer boxes, and hose cabinets.  This Code change proposals would create a direct parallel between the
requirements for electrical outlet boxes and these utility boxes.  The protection systems are to be tested for use in
fire-resistance-rated assemblies and installed in accordance with the instructions included in the listings.  However,
because these utility boxes can exceed 100 square inches aggregate area, both an F and T rating should be required in
order to be directly equivalent to the fire resistance rating of the assemblies penetrated.  Given that these are membrane
penetrations, there is a greater likelihood that someone could unknowingly place or store combustible materials,
potentially even furniture and bedding, directly in contact with the un-penetrated membrane on the opposite side of the
wall.  This could significantly increase threat of fire spread.
The information provided for each Classification would include the model numbers for the products, a description of the
rated assemblies, the spacing limitations for the boxes and the installation details.
Public Input Response:
The proposed language opens up the provisions to installations unlimited in size penetrating fire barriers, if they are
protected with a firestop system.  The committee is in agreement with the submitter’s intent, however, it is unsure of how
it would apply to large installations/penetrations.  Input is being sought on limitation to the size and how these large
boxes might be used (different functions, lockers, etc).   In addtion, it is not clear if the F and T rating required for the
system protecting the enclosure.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 214    SAF-FIR
(8.3.5.6.3(4) (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows:

(4) Membrane penetrations by electrical boxes of any size or type, which have been listed as part of a wall opening
protective material system for use in fire-resistance-rated assemblies and are installed in accordance with the
instructions included in the listing.
Substantiation:  Purpose: To add a new allowance which expands upon the ability to install utility boxes such as
electrical panels, dryer exhaust boxes, washing machine hose connection boxes and manual fire alarm pull boxes in fire
resistance rated assemblies when properly protected.  There are many types of utility boxes installed in fire resistance
rated walls, where the membrane penetrations need to be protected.  The addition of this new requirement will both
permit these general utility boxes to be used and provide some assurance that any box or cabinet penetrations will not
compromise the fire resistance rating of the wall.
Substantiation: NFPA 101 currently permits both metallic and nonmetallic electrical boxes to be installed, under
specified conditions, in fire resistance rated assemblies.  This Section already permits membrane penetrations by listed
electrical boxes of any material, provided such boxes have been tested for use in fire-resistance-rated assemblies and
are installed in accordance with the instructions included in the listing. These membrane penetrations in fire resistance
rated walls are permitted when evaluated for such installations and provided with the appropriate fire-resistance testing.
However, there still exists a need to introduce requirements to cover a variety of other types of general utility boxes such
as fire or police alarm boxes, manual fire alarm boxes, switch boxes, valve boxes, special purpose boxes, electrical
panels, washer and dryer boxes, and hose cabinets.  This Code change proposals would create a direct parallel
between the requirements for electrical outlet boxes and these utility boxes.  The protection systems are to be tested for
use in fire-resistance-rated assemblies and installed in accordance with the instructions included in the listings.
However, because these utility boxes can exceed 100 square inches aggregate area, both an F and T rating should be
required in order to be directly equivalent to the fire resistance rating of the assemblies penetrated.  Given that these are
membrane penetrations, there is a greater likelihood that someone could unknowingly place or store combustible
materials, potentially even furniture and bedding, directly in contact with the un-penetrated membrane on the opposite
side of the wall.  This could significantly increase threat of fire spread.
The information provided for each Classification would include the model numbers for the products, a description of the
rated assemblies, the spacing limitations for the boxes and the installation details.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #407.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 61    SAF-FIR
(8.4.3.6 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Doug Hohbein, Northcentral Regional Fire Code Development Committee
Recommendation: Add a new section to read: 8.4.3.6 Miscellaneous openings, such as mail slots and pass-through
windows shall be permitted to be installed in vision panels or doors without special protection, provided that both of the
following criteria are met:

(1) The aggregate area of openings per room does not exceed 80 in.
2

(0.05 m
2
).

(2) The openings are installed at or below half the distance from the floor to the room ceiling.
Substantiation: There are currently no provisions for pass-through openings for smoke partitions.  Many educational
occupancies utilize such openings which are not permitted under the current smoke partition requirements.

Public Input Response:
Adequate technical justification has not been provided for the proposed change.  The proposed text creates a possible
conflict with 8.4.3.3 which prohibits louvers.  Not applicable to high ceilings, not enough technical justification.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 379    SAF-FIR
(8.5.4.1)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: William E. Koffel, Koffel Associates, Inc.
Recommendation: Revise to read:

8.5.4.1* Doors in smoke barriers shall close the opening, leaving only the minimum clearance necessary for proper
operation, and shall be without louvers or grilles. The For other than previously approved existing doors, the clearance
under the bottom of a new door of the doors shall be a maximum of 3⁄4in. (19 mm).
Substantiation: During the last cycle Proposal 101-177a properly deleted the word "undercut" from the first sentence
and added a maximum clearance for new doors in smoke barriers.  However, no criteria was given for the clearance
underneath an existing door.  As such, the criteria of "minimum clearance necessary for proper operation" could be
interpretted to apply to the clearance underneath an existing door.  In many instances that would be more restrictive
than the 3/4 inch criteria for new construction.  The proposed verbiage establishes 3/4 inches as the appropriate
clearance unless an existing, previously approved clearance exists.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #408.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 435    SAF-FIR
(8.5.5.3(7) (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Masoud Sabounchi, Advanced Consulting Engineers, Inc.
Recommendation: Add new text to read:

(7) Where installation of a smoke damper is not required by NFPA 90A.
Substantiation: NFPA 101 Section 8.5.5.4.1 requires installation of HVAC system including smoke dampers to be in
accordance with NFPA 90A. However NFPA 90A allows elimination of smoke dampers as noted in Section 5.3.5 where
NFPA 101 Section 8.5.5.3 does not. The proposed addition of item 7 would coordinate the smoke damper requirements
between NFPA 101 and NFPA 90A. For example, section 5.3.5.1.2 of NFPA 90A has a provision which allows
elimination of smoke dampers (see below) which is not in NFPA 101.

NFPA 101 8.5.5.4.1 Air-conditioning, heating, ventilating ductwork, and related equipment, including smoke dampers
and combination fire and smoke dampers, shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 90A, Standard for the Installation
of Air- Conditioning and Ventilating Systems, and NFPA 105, Standard for Smoke Door Assemblies and Other Opening
Protectives.

NFPA 90A  5.3.5.1.2 Smoke dampers shall not be required to be located within a prescribed distance of a smoke
barrier where isolation smoke dampers complying with 4.3.9.2 are used in air handling equipment.
Public Input Response:
NFPA 101 currently provides adequate provisions for where smoke damper provisions are not required.  It is understood
that the addition of the proposed text would address an exemption from NFPA 90A that is not allowed by NFPA 101,
however, the provisions set forth in NFPA 101 are directly related to the scope of the document and if the exemption is
not addressed by Section 8.5.5.3(7) then a smoke damper is required.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 207    SAF-FIR
(8.5.6.2 and 8.5.6.3)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:

8.5.6.2 Penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate
electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly
constructed as a smoke barrier, or through the ceiling membrane of the roof/ceiling of a smoke barrier assembly, shall
be protected by a system or material capable of restricting the transfer of smoke. In new construction, smoke barriers
shall comply with 8.5.6.5.

8.5.6.3 Where a smoke barrier is also constructed as a fire barrier, the penetrations shall be protected in accordance
with the requirements of 8.3.5 to limit the spread of fire for a time period equal to the fire resistance rating of the
assembly and 8.5.6 to restrict the transfer of smoke, unless the requirements of 8.5.6.4 or 8.5.6.5 are met.
Substantiation: Problem: Currently, the Code requirements for smoke barriers lacks guidance on quantitative
performance requirements for the maximum total leakage that is acceptable. In the absence of a comprehensive
approach to quantifying Smoke Barriers performance, the Life Safety Code already recognizes that there are instances
in Chapters 11 through 43 where leakage rated doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is identifying a
performance level that is realistic and achievable for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.
This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage through
penetrations in smoke barriers.  In response to the Committee reasons during the previous cycle, the proposal has been
modified to only require leakage rated penetration for new construction.  In these cases, this proposal would allow 5

cfm/ft2 for individual through penetrations as one option, and would also allow an alternative requirement for the
cumulative total leakage of all through-penetrations in a given area of smoke barrier.  This approach is also used in
other Building Codes.
NFPA 101 currently includes requirements for individual components, such as doors in corridors and smoke barriers, to
be tested in accordance with a nationally recognized UL Standard (UL 1784) for the quantitative measurement of air
leakage rates through door assemblies under prescribed conditions.  The existing language in section 8.5.6 of NFPA
101 is intended to be a means of providing some minimal level of performance for the through penetrations.  The current
language has the potential to be manipulated to make the requirement ineffective because of the lack of specific criteria.
To better specify the limits for smoke leakage of through penetrations in Smoke Barriers it is reasonable to require a
total smoke barrier performance level per 100 ft2 (for example) in addition to dealing with individual items.  By doing
that, it would be possible to be more flexible with the individual penetrations, but more comprehensive on the smoke
barrier leakage performance.
This proposed Code change is intended to clarify and improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage
through penetrations in smoke barriers.  This proposal would allow 5 cfm/ft2 for individual through penetrations as one
option, and would also allow an alternative requirement for the cumulative total leakage of all through-penetrations in a
given area of smoke barrier.
For smoke and draft control doors, the LSC contains limits requires the addition of 3.0 cfm/sq ft for each door within the
100 sq ft area (measured at 0.1 in of water column), since that is the limit for smoke and draft control doors in UL 1784

and NFPA 105.  The proposed 5 cfm/ft2 value for leakage through penetrations is based upon this criteria.  It is

essentially identical to the leakage rating of smoke and draft control doors in smoke barriers, since 3 cfm/ft
2

measured at

0.1 in of water column is equivalent to 5.2 cfm/ft2 at 0.3 inches of water.
The 50 cfm suggested here is based on two approaches:

1. A very simplistic approach of a theoretical maximum of 10 through penetrations @ max allowed 5 cfm/ft2 in 100

ft
2

of wall or floor area.
2. The LSC permits 1 sq ft of leakage area per 1000 sq feet of wall space.  Based on some fundamental

assumptions about anticipated pressure differentials during fires, the cumulative value of 50 cfm per 100 ft2 proposed
also represents approximately 50% of that permitted leakage.

Consequently, if installing a through-penetration firestop system that has an L-Rating of more than 5.0 cfm/ft2 , such as
might be the case for a cable tray where additional leakage can occur between the individual cables in a bundle, then
the overall installation can still be compliant with the Code either by spacing out the penetrations sufficiently to maintain

the average leakage of 50 cfm/100ft
2
or ensure that other through-penetrations within the same 100 ft

2
control area have

leakage rates that are low enough to compensate for one or more penetrations with higher L-Ratings.  Consequently, if

the L-rating of a particular system being used is less than the maximum of 5 cfm/ft2, then more through-penetrations

could be installed in the same 100 ft2 of wall area.  Alternatively, an individual through-penetration could be greater than
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5 cfm/ft

2
if the total for the 100 ft2 of wall or floor area does not exceed the 50 cfm cumulative value.

The addition of the UL 1479 Air Leakage rating will provide a nationally recognized UL Standard for the quantitative
measurement of air leakage rates through a barrier containing penetrations under prescribed conditions.  This would
follow the same approach currently taken in NFPA 101 for other elements within smoke barriers, and would be
consistent with the current smoke barrier requirements in other US Model Building Codes.
NFPA 101 currently includes requirements for doors in corridors and smoke barriers to be tested in accordance with a
nationally recognized UL Standard (UL 1784) for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rated through door
assemblies under prescribed conditions. The addition of UL 1479 Leakage rating will provide a nationally recognized UL
Standard for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rates through a barrier containing through-penetrations under
prescribed conditions. The conditions of acceptance in ANSI/UL 1479 provides criteria for an assembly rating and an
optional L rating. The L rating criteria determines the amount of air leakage, in cubic ft per minute per square ft of
opening (CFM/sq ft), through the penetration system at ambient and/or 400F air temperature at an air pressure
differential of 0.30 in. W.C. The L ratings are intended to assist Authorities Having Jurisdiction, and others, in
determining the suitability of through-penetrations firestop systems for the protection of service openings in floors, walls
and smoke barriers for the purpose of restricting the movement of smoke across those assemblies. The UL and Intertek
Directories identify these ratings as “L” ratings, and contains literally hundreds of penetration and joint designs that have
already been tested and assigned an “L” rating. There is no additional effort or knowledge required to install these
systems over that needed to install the basic through-penetrations firestop systems for fire-resistance. Just as with UL
1784, both of these standards measure air leakage at room temperature as well at 400°F, (representing hot and cold
smoke).

This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA 101-2012
Public Input Response:
No new text was created using proposed new 8.5.6.5, thus this section is not needed in the Code.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 207a    SAF-FIR
(8.5.6.5 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Add text to read as follows:
(NEW) 8.5.6.5 Penetrations in smoke barriers shall be protected by an approved through penetration firestop system
installed and tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 1479 for air leakage. The L rating of the system
measured at 0.30 inch (7.47 Pa) of water in both the ambient temperature and elevated temperature tests, shall not
exceed:

1. 5.0 cfm per square foot (0.025m3 / s · m2) of penetration opening for each through-penetration firestop system; or

2. A total cumulative leakage of 50 cfm (0.024m3/s) for any 100 square feet (9.3 m2) of wall area, or floor area.
Substantiation: Problem: Currently, the Code requirements for smoke barriers lacks guidance on quantitative
performance requirements for the maximum total leakage that is acceptable. In the absence of a comprehensive
approach to quantifying Smoke Barriers performance, the Life Safety Code already recognizes that there are instances
in Chapters 11 through 43 where leakage rated doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is identifying a
performance level that is realistic and achievable for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.
This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage through
penetrations in smoke barriers.  In response to the Committee reasons during the previous cycle, the proposal has been
modified to only require leakage rated penetration for new construction.  In these cases, this proposal would allow 5

cfm/ft
2

for individual through penetrations as one option, and would also allow an alternative requirement for the
cumulative total leakage of all through-penetrations in a given area of smoke barrier.  This approach is also used in
other Building Codes.
NFPA 101 currently includes requirements for individual components, such as doors in corridors and smoke barriers, to
be tested in accordance with a nationally recognized UL Standard (UL 1784) for the quantitative measurement of air
leakage rates through door assemblies under prescribed conditions.  The existing language in section 8.5.6 of NFPA
101 is intended to be a means of providing some minimal level of performance for the through penetrations.  The current
language has the potential to be manipulated to make the requirement ineffective because of the lack of specific criteria.
To better specify the limits for smoke leakage of through penetrations in Smoke Barriers it is reasonable to require a
total smoke barrier performance level per 100 ft2 (for example) in addition to dealing with individual items.  By doing
that, it would be possible to be more flexible with the individual penetrations, but more comprehensive on the smoke
barrier leakage performance.
This proposed Code change is intended to clarify and improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage
through penetrations in smoke barriers.  This proposal would allow 5 cfm/ft2 for individual through penetrations as one
option, and would also allow an alternative requirement for the cumulative total leakage of all through-penetrations in a
given area of smoke barrier.
For smoke and draft control doors, the LSC contains limits requires the addition of 3.0 cfm/sq ft for each door within the
100 sq ft area (measured at 0.1 in of water column), since that is the limit for smoke and draft control doors in UL 1784

and NFPA 105.  The proposed 5 cfm/ft2 value for leakage through penetrations is based upon this criteria.  It is

essentially identical to the leakage rating of smoke and draft control doors in smoke barriers, since 3 cfm/ft2 measured at

0.1 in of water column is equivalent to 5.2 cfm/ft
2

at 0.3 inches of water.
The 50 cfm suggested here is based on two approaches:

1. A very simplistic approach of a theoretical maximum of 10 through penetrations @ max allowed 5 cfm/ft2 in 100

ft2 of wall or floor area.
2. The LSC permits 1 sq ft of leakage area per 1000 sq feet of wall space.  Based on some fundamental

assumptions about anticipated pressure differentials during fires, the cumulative value of 50 cfm per 100 ft
2

proposed
also represents approximately 50% of that permitted leakage.

Consequently, if installing a through-penetration firestop system that has an L-Rating of more than 5.0 cfm/ft2 , such as
might be the case for a cable tray where additional leakage can occur between the individual cables in a bundle, then
the overall installation can still be compliant with the Code either by spacing out the penetrations sufficiently to maintain

the average leakage of 50 cfm/100ft2 or ensure that other through-penetrations within the same 100 ft2 control area have
leakage rates that are low enough to compensate for one or more penetrations with higher L-Ratings.  Consequently, if

the L-rating of a particular system being used is less than the maximum of 5 cfm/ft
2
, then more through-penetrations

could be installed in the same 100 ft2 of wall area.  Alternatively, an individual through-penetration could be greater than

5 cfm/ft2 if the total for the 100 ft2 of wall or floor area does not exceed the 50 cfm cumulative value.
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The addition of the UL 1479 Air Leakage rating will provide a nationally recognized UL Standard for the quantitative
measurement of air leakage rates through a barrier containing penetrations under prescribed conditions.  This would
follow the same approach currently taken in NFPA 101 for other elements within smoke barriers, and would be
consistent with the current smoke barrier requirements in other US Model Building Codes.
NFPA 101 currently includes requirements for doors in corridors and smoke barriers to be tested in accordance with a
nationally recognized UL Standard (UL 1784) for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rated through door
assemblies under prescribed conditions. The addition of UL 1479 Leakage rating will provide a nationally recognized UL
Standard for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rates through a barrier containing through-penetrations under
prescribed conditions. The conditions of acceptance in ANSI/UL 1479 provides criteria for an assembly rating and an
optional L rating. The L rating criteria determines the amount of air leakage, in cubic ft per minute per square ft of
opening (CFM/sq ft), through the penetration system at ambient and/or 400F air temperature at an air pressure
differential of 0.30 in. W.C. The L ratings are intended to assist Authorities Having Jurisdiction, and others, in
determining the suitability of through-penetrations firestop systems for the protection of service openings in floors, walls
and smoke barriers for the purpose of restricting the movement of smoke across those assemblies. The UL and Intertek
Directories identify these ratings as “L” ratings, and contains literally hundreds of penetration and joint designs that have
already been tested and assigned an “L” rating. There is no additional effort or knowledge required to install these
systems over that needed to install the basic through-penetrations firestop systems for fire-resistance. Just as with UL
1784, both of these standards measure air leakage at room temperature as well at 400°F, (representing hot and cold
smoke).

This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA 101-2012
Public Input Response:
At this time, there is no need in NFPA 101 to quantify smoke leakage.  Current provisions for penetrations are adequate.
There has been no established need for quantified leakage through seals.  The values proposed to quantify the smoke
leakage do not have adequate justification for how they were selected or how the proposed values would make the
building/occupants any safer.  The proposed language does not add anything to safety of occupants and provides
difficulty for designers and installers.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 208    SAF-FIR
(8.5.7.2, 8.5.7.3, and 8.5.7.4)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:

8.5.7.2 Joints made within, between, or at the perimeter of smoke barriers shall be protected with a joint system that is
capable of limiting the transfer of smoke tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 2079 for air leakage. The L

rating of the joint system shall not exceed 5 cfm per linear foot (0.00775 m3/s m) of joint at 0.30 inch (7.47 Pa) of water
for both the ambient temperature and elevated temperature tests.

8.5.7.3 Joints made within or between smoke barriers shall be protected with a smoke-tight joint system that is capable
of limiting the transfer of smoke.

8.5.7.4 Smoke barriers that are also constructed as fire barriers shall be protected with a joint system that is designed
and tested to resist the spread of fire for a time period equal to the required fire resistance rating of the assembly and
restrict the transfer of smoke in accordance with 8.5.7.2.
Substantiation: Problem: Currently, the Code lacks guidance on quantitative performance requirements for the
maximum total leakage that is acceptable for smoke barriers. In the absence of a comprehensive approach to
quantifying Smoke Barriers performance, the Life Safety Code already recognizes that there are instances in Chapters
11 through 43 where leakage rated doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is identifying a performance
level that is realistic and achievable for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.
This proposal applies to leakage rating of Joints in new construction, or where otherwise required by Chapters 11
through 43.  Sentence of 8.5.7.1 states that the provisions of 8.5.7 shall not apply to approved existing materials and
methods of construction used to protect existing joints in smoke barriers, unless otherwise required by Chapters 11
through 43.
Consequently, this proposal does differentiate between new and existing construction by refering to the occupancy
Chapters to trigger the Joint leakage and Joint treatment requirements for existing buildings.  In this way, the
requirements could apply to either new or existing buildings, depending upon the decision of the Committee’s in the
individual occupancy chapters.  Existing approved methods can continue to be used as installed.
NFPA 101 currently includes requirements for doors in corridors and smoke barriers to be tested in accordance with a
nationally recognized UL Standard (UL 1784) for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rated through door
assemblies under prescribed conditions. The addition of UL 2079 Leakage rating will provide a nationally recognized UL
Standard for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rates through a barrier containing joints under prescribed
conditions. The condition of acceptance in ANSI/UL 2079 provides criteria for an assembly rating and an optional L
rating. The L rating criteria determines the amount of air leakage, in cubic ft per minute per square ft of opening (CFM/sq
ft), through the penetration system at ambient and/or 400F air temperature at an air pressure differential of 0.30 in. W.C.
The L ratings are intended to assist Authorities Having Jurisdiction, and others, in determining the suitability of joint
systems for the protection of openings in floors, walls and smoke barriers for the purpose of restricting the movement of
smoke in accordance with the Code requirements. The UL Directory identifies these ratings as “L” ratings, and contains
literally hundreds of penetration and joint designs that have already been tested and assigned an “L” rating. There is no
additional effort or knowledge required to install these systems over that needed to install the basic joint systems for
fire-resistance. Just as with UL 1784, both of these standards measure air leakage at room temperature as well at
400°F, (representing hot and cold smoke). The air leakage tests contained in UL 2079 are based on the air leakage test
for doors and can provide the user with a numerical value for smoke through penetrations and joints in smoke barriers.
The specific leakage criteria proposed here is identical to that contained in the International Building Code for Joints in
Smoke Barriers.
This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage of joints in
smoke barriers.  This requirement already exists in other US Building Codes.

This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA 101-2012
Public Input Response:
At this time, there is no need in NFPA 101 to quantify smoke leakage.  Current provisions for penetrations are adequate.
There has been no established need for quantified leakage through seals.  The values proposed to quantify the smoke
leakage do not have adequate justification for how they were selected or how the proposed values would make the
building/occupants any safer.  The proposed language does not add anything to safety of occupants and provides
difficulty for designers and installers.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 271    SAF-FIR
(8.6.6(2))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Joseph H. Versteeg, Versteeg Associates
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:

8.6.6 Communicating Space. Unless prohibited by Chapters 11 through 43, unenclosed floor openings forming a
communicating space between floor levels shall be permitted, provided that the following conditions are met:

(1) Remains unchanged
(2) The lowest or next to lowest story within the communicating space is a street floor
Renumber (3) - (8) to (2) - (7)

Substantiation: There is no technical substantiation for limiting the communicating space to the lower three floors of
the building. When considering the egress arrangement and other safeguards contained within this section, occupants
on the floor levels having the communicating space are afforded no less safety if the space is located on upper stories of
the building versus the lowest three.
Public Input Response:
The current language allows for less impact/quicker egress for occupants when the opening includes a street floor.
Adequate technical support for why the communication space should be located in upper levels of the building was not
provided.  The committee is requesting additional technical substantiation and support for the change should the
submitter wish to submit the issue again during the Comment Stage.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 246    SAF-FIR
(8.6.6(4)(a) and (5))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Scott J. Harrison, Marioff Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:

(a) In buildings protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler or water mist system in accordance with
Section 9.7, a smoke barrier in accordance with Section 8.5 shall be permitted to serve as the separation required by
8.6.6(4).

(5)The communicating space has ordinary hazard contents protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler or
water mist system in accordance with Section 9.7 or has only low hazard contents. (See 6.2.2.)
Substantiation: Water Mist systems have been approved and installed in many sprinkler applications globally for over
15 years. They have been listed by national and internationally recognized testing laboratories such as: UL (Ordinary
Hazard Group 1), FM (Light Hazard Occupancies, Computer Rooms, Subfloors, Special Hazard Machinery & spaces),
City of New York (Light Hazard Occupancies, Combustion Turbines, Machinery Spaces), VdS Germany (Light Hazard,
Ord Haz Grp I,II parking garages & III selected occupancies, Cable Tunnels), KfV Austria (Light Hazard, Ord Haz Grp I,
Combustion Turbines) and other agencies.  These listings and installations have demonstrated equivalent fire protection
to the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ).  The addition of the proposed text will provide the AHJ a clear option to accept
water mist systems as equivalent to an approved automatic sprinkler system where the application is listed or approved,
thereby allowing construction alternatives without having to prove equivalency or be considered an alternative
extinguishing system.
Public Input Response:

Although water mist systems have been demonstrated to control fires in specific areas, performance and reliability data
have not been submitted demonstrating that NFPA 750 water mist systems are equivalent to NFPA 13, 13D or 13R for
buildings or areas of buildings required to be protected throughout to warrant modifying other code requirements based
on the presence of water mist systems.  One concern of the committee is that NFPA 750 does not define “protected
throughout” as is addressed in NFPA 13, 13D or 13R.  When NFPA 101 requires buildings to be "protected throughout"
by automatic sprinkler systems, details on this level of protection can be found in NFPA 13, 13D and 13R, however, 750
does not provide this guidance.  Currently, there is not enough reliability data for water mist systems to be entered into
the  In addition, a majority of wet pipe sprinkler systems do not rely on electronic activation.  It should be noted that
current Code language does not prohibit the use of water mist systems, with AHJ approval (see Section 9.7.3.1).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 209    SAF-FIR
(8.6.9.2)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Delete the following text:

8.6.9.2 Where permitted by Chapters 11 through 43, unenclosed vertical openings created by convenience stairways
shall be permitted as follows:

(1) The convenience stair openings shall not serve as required means of egress.
(2) The building shall be protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance

with Section 9.7.
(3) The convenience stair openings shall be protected in accordance with the method detailed for the protection of

vertical openings in NFPA13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems.
Substantiation: Problem: This new provision for convenience stairs permits unenclosed vertical openings created by
convenience stairs to potentially be installed in any occupancy, with no limitation on the maximum number of
interconnected floors.  It is not appropriate to extend the protection measures previously permitted for escalators to all
convenience openings.
This provision was added into the 2012 Life Safety Code based on a proposal from the Detention and Care technical
Committee.  The item was information balloted to the BLD-FIR after their meeting had occurred, so it never had the
benefit of full discussion by that committee.  The new breach of vertical compartmentation that is allowed by this article
is in conflict with the fundamental requirements expressed in section 4.5.  This introduces an unjustified level of risk to
building occupants.  This section relies exclusively on a single safeguard for protection of building occupants.
One of the fundamental requirements of the Life Safety Code is that the design of buildings cannot rely solely on any
one means of safeguarding occupants.  This section relies exclusively on sprinkler performance.  If sprinklers were to
fail to operate, or fail to control a fire, this large multi-story hole in several floors could allow massive vertical spread of
fire and products of combustion. As we are all aware, sprinklers are an invaluable life safety and property protection
technology.  However, even the March 2012 edition of NFPA’s Report on US Experience with Sprinklers states that the
“…combined performance of operating effectiveness of sprinklers is 88% of reported fires where sprinklers were present
in the fire area and fire was large enough to activate the sprinklers.” This further helps to justify the over-arching NFPA
101 philosophy that safety to life shall not depend on a single safeguard. Any permitted vertical opening should include
consideration of what would happen if one protection measure failed.
This new provision for convenience stairs is a major technical change to the philosophy of NFPA 101 in protection of
vertical openings.  It is not appropriate to extend the protection measures previously permitted for escalators to now
permit other multi-story convenience openings.  As stated in the substantiation provided on Log 101-190 and Log
101-191b in the previous (2012 edition) cycle, Escalators represent a unique condition.  The closely-spaced sprinkler
form of protection has historically been permitted for escalators because it might be dangerous to enclose an escalator
with walls and doors as an escalator will continue to run and deposit people at a floor even if the door on that floor
becomes inoperative. Users of convenience stairs are not mechanically moved and deposited at a floor, so it is not
necessary to make a special allowance removing the stairway enclosure needed for fire safety for such convenience
stairs.
The solution historically provided for escalators to be protected in accordance with the method detailed for the protection
of vertical openings in NFPA13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, has been provided out of this
necessity. Having this arrangement for escalator openings may not provide the same level of risk reduction and same
level of smoke and fire containment as an enclosed stair shaft would, but it is a reasonable accommodation for
unavoidable conditions, given that escalators are a building feature that will need to be accommodated. This sub-optimal
but necessary solution should not be expanded without justification.   In the 2012 edition of NFPA 101, Chapters 12 and
13 have already permitted the use of these new unlimited vertical openings for convenience stairs on the basis of their
inclusion in 8.6.9.2.  These Chapters address multiple new and existing assembly occupancies, including dance halls
and drinking establishments. The ability to utilize this provision is not restricted to any occupancy types. It is highly
debatable if allowing these multi-story “convenience openings” for the first time ever is a reasonable relaxation of fire
safety requirements, or if it potentially sacrifices the safety of occupants for some architectural freedom that was never
needed or allocated before.
Article 4.5.1 of the Code requires that “The design of every building or structure intended for human occupancy shall be
such that reliance for safety to life does not depend solely on any single safeguard. An additional safeguard(s) shall be
provided for life safety in case any single safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or system failure.”
Further, 4.5.6 under the fundamental requirements for Vertical Openings states “Every vertical opening between the
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floors of a building shall be suitably enclosed or protected, as necessary, to afford reasonable safety to occupants while
using the means of egress and to prevent the spread of fire, smoke, or fumes through vertical openings from floor to
floor before occupants have entered exits.”   Sprinklers installed in accordance with the method detailed for the
protection of vertical openings in NFPA13 should not be assumed as achieving this level of performance,  because
sprinklers will not prevent the development or spread of smoke or fumes through these multiple floors.  This is
particularly true in shielded fire scenarios. Of course, in the scenario where sprinklers fail to control a fire, which NFPA
statistics indicate could be a 12% probability, then smoke and products of combustion would definitely not be minimized
nor prevented from migrating to other floors, thus endangering egress on those upper floors.
Public Input Response:
A Committee Input (See Committee Input #1) has been generated on this issue and addresses the concern of the
submitter in the first paragraph of his substantiation.  The provisions detailed in Section 8.6.9.2 did enter the code by
way of a public proposal.  The committee has addressed the submitters concerns by limiting the area of the opening.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 247    SAF-FIR
(8.6.9.2(2))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Scott J. Harrison, Marioff Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:

(2)The building shall be protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler or water mist system in
accordance with Section 9.7.
Substantiation: Water Mist systems have been approved and installed in many sprinkler applications globally for over
15 years. They have been listed by national and internationally recognized testing laboratories such as: UL (Ordinary
Hazard Group 1), FM (Light Hazard Occupancies, Computer Rooms, Subfloors, Special Hazard Machinery & spaces),
City of New York (Light Hazard Occupancies, Combustion Turbines, Machinery Spaces), VdS Germany (Light Hazard,
Ord Haz Grp I,II parking garages & III selected occupancies, Cable Tunnels), KfV Austria (Light Hazard, Ord Haz Grp I,
Combustion Turbines) and other agencies.  These listings and installations have demonstrated equivalent fire protection
to the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ).  The addition of the proposed text will provide the AHJ a clear option to accept
water mist systems as equivalent to an approved automatic sprinkler system where the application is listed or approved,
thereby allowing construction alternatives without having to prove equivalency or be considered an alternative
extinguishing system.
Public Input Response:

Although water mist systems have been demonstrated to control fires in specific areas, performance and reliability data
have not been submitted demonstrating that NFPA 750 water mist systems are equivalent to NFPA 13, 13D or 13R for
buildings or areas of buildings required to be protected throughout to warrant modifying other code requirements based
on the presence of water mist systems.  One concern of the committee is that NFPA 750 does not define “protected
throughout” as is addressed in NFPA 13, 13D or 13R.  When NFPA 101 requires buildings to be "protected throughout"
by automatic sprinkler systems, details on this level of protection can be found in NFPA 13, 13D and 13R, however, 750
does not provide this guidance.  Currently, there is not enough reliability data for water mist systems to be entered into
the  In addition, a majority of wet pipe sprinkler systems do not rely on electronic activation.  It should be noted that
current Code language does not prohibit the use of water mist systems, with AHJ approval (see Section 9.7.3.1).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 447    SAF-FIR
(8.6.9.2(3) (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Jeffrey M. Hugo, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.
Recommendation: Add a new section to read:

8.6.9.2(3)* Draftstops protecting vertical openings that are defined in the requirements of NFPA 13 are curtain style
descending from the ceiling surface or plane.
Substantiation: Designers are using 18 inch deep channels (cut vertically ascending from the ceiling surface) in
attempt to comply with NFPA 13 8.15.4.2 (2). These channels are clearly not the intent of either the building code or
NFPA 13 as a channel does not prevent smoke, heat and the by-products of combustion from entering into the vertical
opening. A channel does a poor or non-existent job of collecting or banking heat near the closely spaced sprinklers that
protect the vertical opening.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #409.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 78    SAF-FIR
(8.6.9.2(4) (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee
Recommendation: Add new text to read:

(4) Such openings shall not connect more than three contiguous stories.
(5) Such openings shall be separated from exit access corridors.

Substantiation: As currently written the code may permit an opening of unlimited area to connect an unlimited
number of stories, creating an opening similar to an atrium while circumventing the requirements of 8.6.7 including
separation from adjacent spaces and smoke protection.

Public Input Response:
See Committee Input #1 which addresses submitter’s proposed 8.6.9.2(4).  Adequate justification was not provided for
proposed 8.6.9.2(5) and the proposed text limits the application of Section 8.6.9.2.  The committee’s intent is that the
occupancy chapters would determine the story limitation where applicable.  See also First Revision #10.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 518    SAF-FIR
(8.6.9.2(4) (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: William E. Koffel, Koffel Associates, Inc. / Rep. Firestop Contractors International Association (FCIA)
Recommendation: Add a new (4) to read:

(4) In new construction, the area of the floor opening shall not exceed twice the horizontal projected area of the
stairway.

Substantiation: The paragraph was new to the 2012 Edition of the Code. The original proposal inserted the stairway
allowance into the paragraph that addresses escalators. Although a specific area limit was not specified, the original
proposal would have implied some limitation on the size of the opening; that which is necessary for the escalator or
stairway. When the paragarph was separated from the escalator the concept of a limited area opening was lost. The
original proposal stated the provision was based upon the 2006 Edition of the IBC. The similar provision in the IBC
contains the area limitation that is proposed herein.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #410.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 79    SAF-FIR
(8.6.9.7(2))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee
Recommendation: Revise 8.6.9.7(2) as follows:

(a) Such openings shall not connect more than three contiguous stories.
(b) Such openings shall be separated from exit access corridors.

Substantiation: As currently written the code may permit an opening of unlimited area to connect an unlimited
number of stories, creating an opening similar to an atrium while circumventing the requirements of 8.6.7 including
separation from adjacent spaces and smoke protection.

Public Input Response:
See Committee Input #2 which addresses submitter’s proposed 8.6.9.7(a).  Adequate justification was not provided for
proposed 8.6.9.7(b) and the proposed text limits the application of Section 8.6.9.7.  The committee’s intent is that the
occupancy chapters would determine the story limitation where applicable.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 248    SAF-FIR
(8.6.9.7(2) and (3))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Scott J. Harrison, Marioff Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:

(2)* In buildings protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler or water mist system in accordance with
Section 9.7, escalator and moving walk openings shall be permitted to be protected in accordance with the method
detailed in NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, or in accordance with a method approved by the
authority having jurisdiction.

(3) In buildings protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler or water mist system in accordance with
Section 9.7, escalator and moving walk openings shall be permitted to be protected by rolling steel shutters appropriate
for the fire resistance rating of the vertical opening and complying with all of the following:
Substantiation: Water Mist systems have been approved and installed in many sprinkler applications globally for over
15 years. They have been listed by national and internationally recognized testing laboratories such as: UL (Ordinary
Hazard Group 1), FM (Light Hazard Occupancies, Computer Rooms, Subfloors, Special Hazard Machinery & spaces),
City of New York (Light Hazard Occupancies, Combustion Turbines, Machinery Spaces), VdS Germany (Light Hazard,
Ord Haz Grp I,II parking garages & III selected occupancies, Cable Tunnels), KfV Austria (Light Hazard, Ord Haz Grp I,
Combustion Turbines) and other agencies.  These listings and installations have demonstrated equivalent fire protection
to the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ).  The addition of the proposed text will provide the AHJ a clear option to accept
water mist systems as equivalent to an approved automatic sprinkler system where the application is listed or approved,
thereby allowing construction alternatives without having to prove equivalency or be considered an alternative
extinguishing system.
Public Input Response:

Although water mist systems have been demonstrated to control fires in specific areas, performance and reliability data
have not been submitted demonstrating that NFPA 750 water mist systems are equivalent to NFPA 13, 13D or 13R for
buildings or areas of buildings required to be protected throughout to warrant modifying other code requirements based
on the presence of water mist systems.  One concern of the committee is that NFPA 750 does not define “protected
throughout” as is addressed in NFPA 13, 13D or 13R.  When NFPA 101 requires buildings to be "protected throughout"
by automatic sprinkler systems, details on this level of protection can be found in NFPA 13, 13D and 13R, however, 750
does not provide this guidance.  Currently, there is not enough reliability data for water mist systems to be entered into
the  In addition, a majority of wet pipe sprinkler systems do not rely on electronic activation.  It should be noted that
current Code language does not prohibit the use of water mist systems, with AHJ approval (see Section 9.7.3.1).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 80    SAF-FIR
(8.6.10.4 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee
Recommendation: Add new text as follows:

8.6.10.4 Egress. Open egress stairs at the mezzanine level shall provide egress through the open space in which the
mezzanine is located or shall provide exit egress directly to the exterior at the mezzanine level.  Required exit stairs
from a mezzanine level shall comply with 7.7.2.
Substantiation: Designers often design stairs from a mezzanine to egress through an enclosed space beneath the
mezzanine, occupants of the mezzanine will not be as aware of a fire event within the enclosed space as they will be at
the open area the mezzanine is located within.

Public Input Response:
Mezzanines are required to be open, so adequate openness is already required.  The scenario presented by the
submitter could exist in other areas of the building and is not only applicable to mezzanines.  Current provisions provide
adequate level of life safety.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 249    SAF-FIR
(8.6.11.2(1))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Scott J. Harrison, Marioff Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:

(1) Where the space is protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler or water mist system in accordance
with Section 9.7.
Substantiation: Water Mist systems have been approved and installed in many sprinkler applications globally for over
15 years. They have been listed by national and internationally recognized testing laboratories such as: UL (Ordinary
Hazard Group 1), FM (Light Hazard Occupancies, Computer Rooms, Subfloors, Special Hazard Machinery & spaces),
City of New York (Light Hazard Occupancies, Combustion Turbines, Machinery Spaces), VdS Germany (Light Hazard,
Ord Haz Grp I,II parking garages & III selected occupancies, Cable Tunnels), KfV Austria (Light Hazard, Ord Haz Grp I,
Combustion Turbines) and other agencies.  These listings and installations have demonstrated equivalent fire protection
to the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ).  The addition of the proposed text will provide the AHJ a clear option to accept
water mist systems as equivalent to an approved automatic sprinkler system where the application is listed or approved,
thereby allowing construction alternatives without having to prove equivalency or be considered an alternative
extinguishing system.
Public Input Response:

Although water mist systems have been demonstrated to control fires in specific areas, performance and reliability data
have not been submitted demonstrating that NFPA 750 water mist systems are equivalent to NFPA 13, 13D or 13R for
buildings or areas of buildings required to be protected throughout to warrant modifying other code requirements based
on the presence of water mist systems.  One concern of the committee is that NFPA 750 does not define “protected
throughout” as is addressed in NFPA 13, 13D or 13R.  When NFPA 101 requires buildings to be "protected throughout"
by automatic sprinkler systems, details on this level of protection can be found in NFPA 13, 13D and 13R, however, 750
does not provide this guidance.  Currently, there is not enough reliability data for water mist systems to be entered into
the  In addition, a majority of wet pipe sprinkler systems do not rely on electronic activation.  It should be noted that
current Code language does not prohibit the use of water mist systems, with AHJ approval (see Section 9.7.3.1).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 301    SAF-FIR
(8.7.1.1(2))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Jeffrey M. Hugo, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
8.7.1.1* Protection from any area having a degree of hazard greater than that normal to the general occupancy of the
building or structure shall be provided by one of the following means:
(1) Enclosing the area with a fire barrier without windows that has a 1-hour fire resistance rating in accordance with
Section 8.3
(2) Protecting the area or assembly with automatic extinguishing systems in accordance with Section 9.7
(3) Applying both 8.7.1.1(1) and (2) where the hazard is severe or where otherwise specified by Chapters 11 through 43
Substantiation: When the code requires or when a designer chooses to use an alternative method to protect, for
example, glazing with fire sprinklers, this change would permit the glazing to be protected by Section 9.7.1.2.
Public Input Response:
Section 8.7.1.1 is intended to provide protection criteria for areas of buildings with unique hazards.  The proposed
change is not accurate in allowing protection of assemblies which are not present in the required enclosures.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 448    SAF-FIR
(8.7.1.1(2))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Jeffrey M. Hugo, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.
Recommendation: Revise to read:

(2) Protecting the area or assembly with automatic extinguishing systems in accordance with Section 9.7
Substantiation: When the code requires or when a designer chooses to use an alternative method to protect, for
example, glazing with fire sprinklers, this change would permit the glazing to be protected by Section 9.7.1.2.
Public Input Response:
Section 8.7.1.1 is intended to provide protection criteria for areas of buildings with unique hazards.  The proposed
change is not accurate in allowing protection of assemblies which are not present in the required enclosures.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 371    SAF-FIR
(8.7.3.3 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: William E. Koffel, Koffel Associates, Inc.
Recommendation: Add a new section to read:
8.7.3.3* Alcohol-Based Hand-Rub Dispensers. Where permitted by Chapters 11 through 43, alcohol-based hand-rub
dispensers shall be permitted provided they meet all of the following criteria:

(1) The maximum individual dispenser fluid capacity shall be as follows:

(a) 0.32 gal (1.2 L) for dispensers in rooms, corridors, and areas open to corridors

(b) 0.53 gal (2.0 L) for dispensers in rooms or suites of rooms

(2) Where aerosol containers are used, the maximum capacity of the aerosol dispenser shall be 18 oz. (0.51 kg) and
shall be limited to Level 1 aerosols as defined in NFPA 30B, Code for the Manufacture and Storage of Aerosol Products

(3) Dispensers shall be separated from each other by horizontal spacing of not less than 48 in. (1220 mm).

(4) Not more than an aggregate 10 gal (37.8 L) of alcohol-based hand-rub solution or 1135 oz (32.2 kg) of Level 1
aerosols, or a combination of liquids and Level 1 aerosols not to exceed, in total, the equivalent of 10 gal (37.8 L) or
1135 oz (32.2 kg,) shall be in use outside of a storage cabinet in a single smoke compartment, or fire compartment or
story whichever is less in area. One dispenser complying with 8.7.3.3 (1) per room and located in that room shall not be
included in the aggregated quantity

(5) Storage of quantities greater than 5 gal (18.9 L) in a single smoke compartment or fire compartment or story,
whichever is less in area, shall meet the requirements of NFPA 30, Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code.

(6) Dispensers shall not be installed in the following locations:

(a) Above an ignition source for a horizontal distance of 1 in. (25 mm) to each side of the ignition source

(b) To the side of an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) horizontal distance from the ignition source

(c) Beneath an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) vertical distance from the ignition source

(7) Dispensers installed directly over carpeted floors shall be permitted only in sprinklered areas of the building.

(8) The alcohol-based hand-rub solution shall not exceed 95 percent alcohol content by volume.

(9) Operation of the dispenser shall comply with the following criteria:

(a) The dispenser shall not release its contents except when the dispenser is activated, either manually or automatically
by touch-free activation.

(b) Any activation of the dispenser shall only occur when an object is placed within 4 in. (100 mm) of the sensing device.

(c) An object placed within the activation zone and left in place shall not cause more than one activation.

(d) The dispenser shall not dispense more solution than the amount required for hand hygiene consistent with label
instructions

(e) The dispenser shall be designed, constructed and operated in a manner that ensures accidental or malicious
activation of the dispensing device are minimized.
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(f) The dispenser shall be tested in accordance with the manufacturer’s care and use instructions each time a new refill
is installed.
Substantiation: The proposed language was accepted by the Technical Committee to be included in the 2012 Edition
of the Code (see Proposal 101-193a and Comment 101-122). However, since the occupancy chapter committees had
not reviewed and acted upon this change and since it is a "where permitted by", including the language in the 2012
Edition would have been a problem. As such, based upon an Certified Amending Motion, the language was deleted
during Association Action. Several occupancy chapters already address the issue but this should be addressed by all of
the occupancy chapters.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #411.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 475    SAF-FIR
(8.8 and A.8.8 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Joshua Elvove, U.S. General Services Administration
Recommendation: Add new sections to read:

8.8* Inspection and Testing of Door Openings.
8.8.1 Doors that are required to be self or automatic closing shall comply with all of the following:
(1) Door assemblies shall be inspected annually.
(2) Doors shall be operated to confirm full closure.
(3) Parts found to be damaged or inoperative shall be replaced.
(4) Door openings and the surrounding areas shall be kept clear of anything that could obstruct or interfere with the

free operation of the door.
(5) Blocking or wedging of doors in the open position shall be prohibited.
(6) Self-closing and automatic closing devices shall be kept in working condition at all times.
A.8.8 Doors covered by this section include smoke barrier doors, doors in smoke partitions and doors serving

hazardous area.  Section 7.2.1.15 addresses inspection and testing of means of egress doors.
Substantiation: There doesn't appear to be any requirements in NFPA 101 addressing inspection and testing for
doors that are required to be equipped with self- or automatic-closing devices, such as smoke barrier, smoke partition or
hazardous area doors, other than what’s required by 8.2.2.4(4) for smoke leakage rated doors. Hence, the need for a
new section on inspection and testing door openings. The requirements listed in 8.8.1(1) through (6) come from NFPA
105, section 5.2. Note: I did not extract requirements from that section that I don't feel are necessary (e.g.,
recordkeeping, given the arduous burden this would place on building owners to maintain for so many doors). Inspection
and testing requirements for these doors belong in chapter 8, as opposed to 7.2.1.15, since Chapter 8 contains
requirements for smoke barrier, smoke partition and hazardous area doors, while 7.2.1.15 is only supposed to pertain to
doors within means of egress which may or may not have requirements for self- or automatic closing devices (7.2.1.15
really looks to ensure exit doors aren’t blocked and door hardware such as panic, delayed egress, and access control
hardware operate properly). The annex note is meant to clarify this. Also note that if this public input is accepted, then it
may be better to delete 8.2.2.4(4) in its entirety than to accept another public input I submitted to revise the reference
since the action taken here would already meet the intent of that public input.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #413 and #414.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 211    SAF-FIR
(A.8.1.3)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Add text to read as follows:

A.8.1.3 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E119 are nationally recognized methods of determining fire resistance of
building elements and assemblies.  Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-resistance test standards provide
passive fire protection.  The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing automatic fire
suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural members or assemblies tested in vertical or
horizontal fire resistance furnaces.  Such evaluations can only be done via the Alternative protection methods
procedures in Section 1.4, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5.
Substantiation: Problem: There is the potential for misuse of long established fire-resistance test Standards relied
upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with
dedicated active suppression systems.  NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E119 do not make provision for testing of these
types of combined active and passive fire protection systems.
In the 2012 revision cycle, Public comment 101-89 on Proposal 101-165, dealing with this same topic,  was initially
accepted by the Technical Committee during its meeting, but failed to achieve the required 2/3 affirmative vote by 1
single vote, receiving 15 of a required 15.18 Affirmative Votes (65.2%). I submitted a NITMAM on behalf of the
International Firestop Council The NFPA membership voted with an overwhelming majority to accept the code change
proposed. However, the subsequent committee vote failed to reach the needed 2/3 majority needed to uphold the
membership action, again by a single vote.
Technical background
It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to Authorities
Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests using a flow of
cooling water during the fire test.  It now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire resistance rating is in
fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire of an assembly, independent of any active fire
protection. In countless instances, the code already incorporates the effect of a fire suppression system by reducing the
fire-resistance rating requirements, and by reducing other required safety features as well through a process many refer
to as “trade-offs”.
Currently, the most common case example is that of sprinklered glazing.  Standards ASTM E119, NFPA 251, and UL
263 make no provisions for running a fire resistance test using any extraneous means to achieve fire resistance ratings.
As such, given that the referenced test standards essentially provide the definitation of what is a “fire resistance rating”,
it is not possible to assign a fire resistance rating to any assembly where the test has been modified in some way to
change the basic conditions of the test.   By way of comparison, ICC-ES has recently agreed to WITHDRAW AC385,
titled “Acceptance Crieria for Special purpose Sprinkler Heads Used wih Fixed Glazed Assemblies to Provide a Fire
resistance-rated Wall Assembly (AC385)” which dealt with sprinklered glazing, for the same reasons outlined below.
Both on the floor at the June 2011 NFPA Association Technical Meeting, at ICC, and ICC-ES, this proposal to make it
clear that a “fire resistance rating” cannot be claimed when modifying the code-approved test, was accepted by an
overwhelming majority. I will also point out that this proposal was NOT opposed by a single person on the floor,
including representatives of the Sprinkler Association.  However, the Committee on Fire Protection Features has
narrowly missed accepting this revision in NFPA 101, although they did support this provision being included in NFPA
5000-09.  This proposal was again, less than ONE vote short of having this situation corrected in NFPA 101.
First, let me confirm that both the analogous code provision in IBC 2012 and the NFPA NITMAM do not restrict anyone
from submitting arguments on a case-by-case basis via Alternative protection methods, or by evaluation as a
performance-based option. Thus, the only impact of this code change is to prevent anyone from incorrectly and
misleadingly claiming a “fire resistance rating” in accordance with ASTM E119, UL 263, or NFPA 251.  This proposal
does not “modify” these test standards as suggested by one of the negative voters.  In fact, it prevents the proliferation
of a misconception that these systems are being tested in accordance with these standards, rather than only in
accordance with the “time-temperature” curves in these standards. To quote directly from the Scope of the
now-withdrawn AC 385, article 1.2, which stated in part:  “Because the sprinkler heads are used to limit the rate of heat
transfer through the glazing, the ASTM E 119 test method and test assembly are modified to take into account the
sprinkler heads and their discharge.”
To summarize, there are a number of compelling reasons to support the NFPA membership:
1. This change prevents a misuse of established fire-resistance test Standards relied upon in the Code to determine
performance of elements and assemblies, wherein the established consensus test method are modified outside the
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scope of the test standard to include a flow of cooling water during the fire exposure portion of the test.
2.  It has long been a basic tenet that the design of every building or structure intended for human occupancy be
constructed such that reliance for safety to life does not depend solely on any single safeguard. Additional safeguards
are provided for life safety in case any single safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or system
failure.
3.  The resulting cooling-enhanced fire rating then provides a result that would be incompatible with the principle of
required fire resistance ratings specified throughout the Codes. The various fire resistance ratings mandated throughout
dozens of articles in the Code have been established based on an assumption of the type of construction that would
pass the standardized tests without the aid of water cooling during fire exposure. For example, a relatively thin and
un-insulated metal panel wall with suitable water cooling could potentially be arranged to pass a 1-hour standardized
fire-resistance test, and possibly even longer duration fire-resistance tests.  However, where the Code specifies the
need for a 1-hour assembly, the intent in the development of that code provision would have clearly been to have an
assembly that could survive a fire without being breached and without losing any load-bearing capabilities all by itself,
without relying on an external water source for continued cooling.  If sprinkler protection was also required for such an
occupancy, then the overall intent of the Code is to have these two systems act independently, but in concert with each
other.
4.  The language proposed for 8.1.3 here is similar to the language that was in NFPA 5000-09.  The Appendix note is
new.  Acceptance of this proposal corrects a potential technical that does exist, as evidenced in the comments of some
negative voters.  The proposed language responded to committee concerns expressed in previous cycles in that it
would require a specific approval by the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency or
performance-based options permitted by the Code. It clearly does not eliminate those options, but rather, encourages
their proper use. The rationale for removing this language from NFPA 5000-12 in ROP Code Proposal 5000-92 recently
was that it "Conflicted with NFPA 101".  However, it is clear, that the Membership at the Floor of NFPA, (just as the IBC
membership did) support this approach.
5.  No fewer than 5 of the Negative voters cited the fact that Proposal 5000-92 removed this provision from NFPA 5000.
As indicated above, this was not done for technical reasons, but rather, for consistency.  Those 5 negative votes could
have therefore been resolved just as readily by leaving the provision in NFPA 5000, and adopting it into NFPA 101,
which would have made the vote to accept the code change proposal into NFPA 101 almost unanimous. This language
has never failed to achieve less than 52% affirmative votes even through the Fire Protection Features Committee.
6.  Lastly, one of the most compelling reasons for overturning the Technical Committee and supporting the Membership
is provided in the Affirmative with Comment provided by Catherine Stashak.  Her comment as an AHJ was as follows:
“AHJ’s are presented with this scenario frequently.  Designers feel that because the atrium language permits sprinkler
protection in lieu of the 1-hour separation requirements, that this means it is acceptable in other areas of buildings.  This
language is a positive change in the existing language that will provide guidance and testing information that will help
the AHJ to make correct decisions.  This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code.  Not everyone
has the same fire protection experience or knowledge level as the members of the Technical Committee do.  Annex
language is supposed to be explanatory and provide guidance, history and experience.  The proposed language will
help the AHJ to make correct decisions and will improve the code.  It is appropriate for the code to notify the designer
that the burden of technical substantiation of equivalent performance belongs to the proponent of the alternative and not
upon the enforcer to prove that it is not equivalent.”

This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA Technical Committee BLD-FIR
Public Input Response:
See First Revisions #400 a #401.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 200a    SAF-FIR
(A.8.1.3 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Catherine L. Stashak, Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal
Recommendation: Add a new section to read:

A.8.1.3 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E119 are nationally recognized methods of determining fire resistance of
building elements and assemblies.  Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-resistance test standards provide
passive fire protection.  The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing automatic fire
suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural members or assemblies tested in vertical or
horizontal fire resistance furnaces.  Such evaluations can only be done via the Alternative protection methods
procedures in Section 1.4, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5.
Substantiation: Problem: There is the potential for misuse of long established fire-resistance test Standards relied
upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with
dedicated active suppression systems. This change prevents a misuse of established fire-resistance test Standards
relied upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies, wherein the established consensus test
method are modified outside the scope of the test standard to include a flow of cooling water during the fire exposure
portion of the test. Substantiation: The history of this particular Proposal is lengthy. Public comment 101-89 on Proposal
101-165 was initially accepted by the Technical Committee during its meeting, but failed to achieve the required 2/3
affirmative vote by 1 single vote, receiving 15 of a required 15.18 Affirmative Votes (65.2%). It was also overwhelmingly
approved by the membership at the annual meeting in June 2011. AHJ’s are presented with this scenario frequently,
designers feel that because the atrium language permits sprinkler protection in lieu of the 1-hour separation
requirements, that this means that it is acceptable in other areas of buildings. This language is a positive change in the
existing language that will provide guidance and testing information that will help the AHJ to make the correct decision.
This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code language. Technical justification for this proposal
is not needed because nothing is being changed technically. The proposed code language is not preventing a future
wall assembly from being developed/tested that would include an automatic fire extinguishing system as part of its
“fire-rating” as permitted in Section 1.4 or Chapter 5. There is absolutely no conflict with Section 1.4 or Chapter 5
presented by this language. This language is not preventing any existing listing that may include reliance on an
automatic fire extinguishing system from being used. All this language is doing is making sure the AHJ or the code user
understands the intent of the code language. Not everyone has the same fire protection experience or knowledge level
as the members of the technical committee do. Annex language is supposed to be explanatory and provide guidance,
history and experience. The proposed language will help the AHJ to make the correct decision and will improve the
code. It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to
Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests
using a flow of cooling water during the fire test. It now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire
resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire of an assembly,
independent of any active fire protection. In countless instances, the code already incorporates the effect of a fire
suppression system by reducing the fire-resistance rating requirements, and often by reducing other required safety
features as well.
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA 5000-09
Public Input Response:
See First Revisions #400 a #401.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 439    SAF-FIR
(A.8.2.3.1)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: John A. Rickard, Katus, LLC
Recommendation: Revise to read:

A.8.2.3.1 ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, and ANSI/UL
263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, are considered nationally recognized methods of
determining fire resistance and have been found to yield equivalent test methods. Where materials or assemblies have
been tested in accordance with these standards, fire resistance-rated construction may consist of either tested
assemblies or tested materials, such as finishes, coatings, opening protectives and firestop systems and devices,
including fire dampers, that combine to provide an equivalent level of protection.
Substantiation: Some users of NFPA 101 have interpreted this to require the entire fire or smoke resistive assembly
to be tested in accordance with these standards as an assembly.  This revision to this Annex note clarifies that it is not
the intent to require the entire assembly to be tested as such, but that combining fire resistive materials in a prescription
manner is allowed.
Public Input Response:
The proposed language is not accurate and is not clear.  The current annex language is adequate.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 370    SAF-FIR
(A.8.2.3.1.3 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: William E. Koffel, Koffel Associates, Inc. / Rep. Glazing Industry Code Committee (GICC)
Recommendation: Add new text to read:

A.8.2.3.1.3 The test procedures set forth in fire test methods referenced in 8.2.3.1 make no provision for testing
automatic fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural members or assemblies tested in
vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces.
Substantiation: This is a companion change to the proposed new paragraph to be located after 8.2.3.1.2.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #401.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 503    SAF-FIR
(A.8.3.2.3 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: John A. Rickard, Katus, LLC
Recommendation: Add a new section to read:

A.8.3.2.3 It is not the intent to require exterior walls to be protected against exterior fire exposure except where
specifically required by NFPA 220 or NFPA 5000.  Other building codes may also require protection from the
exterior in some circumstances.  The presence of fire sprinklers or an occupiable exterior space, such as a
porch or balcony, does not require protection against exterior fire exposure unless specifically required
elsewhere.
Substantiation: Although protection of interior walls is addressed, nowhere does NFPA 101 state whether exterior
walls must be protected on one or both sides. This section merely clarifies that requirements regarding fire from the
exterior may be located in other codes, such as NFPA 220 or NFPA 5000, but that NFPA 101 only requires protection
from fire originating in the interior of the building.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #416.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 440    SAF-FIR
(A.8.3.5.1)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: John A. Rickard, Katus, LLC
Recommendation: Revise to read:

A.8.3.5.1 ASTM E 2174, Standard Practice for On-Site Inspection of Installed Fire Stops, provides guidance for the
inspection of through-penetration fire stop systems tested in accordance with ASTM E 814, Standard Test Method for
Fire Tests of Through-Penetration Fire Stops, and ANSI/UL 1479, Standard for Fire Tests of Through-Penetration
Firestops. Certain penetrations, such as combustion vents and exhaust vents that are continuous so as not to allow fire
to penetrate the fire barrier through the duct, are not considered by this section to be openings that require additional
means of protection such as fire and smoke dampers.  Requirements for such protection may be addressed in other
codes and standards, such as NFPA 90A and NFPA 96.
Substantiation: The inclusion of combustion vents and exhaust vents in the list of fire barrier penetrations has been a
source of some confusion to users of NFPA 101.  This revision to this Annex note is intended to clarify that the
protectives required by this section do not include dampers and that those requirements, if any, may be found in other
NFPA documents.
Public Input Response:
The proposed text does not add any additional benefits to current language.  The proposed text is not accurate and may
cause confusion to the users of the Code.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 522    SAF-FIR
(A.8.3.5.1)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: William E. Koffel, Koffel Assoc., Inc. / Rep. Firestop Contractors International Association (FCIA)
Recommendation: Revise to read:

A.8.3.5.1 Where the configuration of a penetrating item or group of items is such that a listed system is determined to
be non-existent and reconfiguration of the penetrations or fire resistance rated assembly is determined to be impractical
or impossible, alternative methods for maintaining the integrity of the required fire–resistance rating of the assembly
should be permitted to be established using an engineering analysis based on a comparison of listed systems prepared
by a manufacturer’s technical representative of the systems specified or prepared by the laboratory that conducted the
original test.

ASTM E 2174, Standard Practice for On-Site Inspection of Installed Fire Stops, provides guidance for the inspection of
through-penetration fire stop systems tested in accordance with ASTM E 814, Standard Test Method for Fire Tests of
Through-Penetration Fire Stops, and ANSI/UL 1479, Standard for Fire Tests of Through-Penetration Firestops.

Substantiation: It is not possible to test all possible penetrations. However, today Engineering Judgments are being
used even when listed systems are available or with proper design, a listed system could be used. Therefore, one of the
reasons for the proposed Annex note is to discourage the prolific use of engineering judgments. Secondly, the proposed
language requires that the person who prepares the analysis must be the manufacturer's technical representative who is
familiar with the test. Since engineering judgments are to be based upon a test of a similar assembly, one should be
familiar with the test in order to render an opinion as to whether the modifications will adversely impact the performance
of the system. As an alternative, the laboratory who conducted the test may prepare the engineering judgment.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #417.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 373    SAF-FIR
(A.8.3.6.5 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: William E. Koffel, Koffel Associates, Inc. / Rep. Firestop Contractors International Association (FCIA)
Recommendation: Add a new section to read:

A.8.3.6.5 Where the configuration of a joint is such that a listed system is determined to be non-existent and
reconfiguration of the penetrations or fire resistance rated assembly is determined to be impractical or impossible,
alternative methods for maintaining the integrity of the required fire–resistance rating of the assembly should be
permitted to be established using an engineering analysis based on a comparison of listed systems prepared by a
manufacturer’s technical representative of the systems specified or prepared by the laboratory that conducted the
original test.On-site inspection of firestopping is important in maintaining the integrity of any vertical or horizontal fire
barrier. Two standard practice documents were developed with the ASTM process to allow inspections of
through-penetration firestops, joints, and perimeter fire barrier systems. ASTM E 2393, Standard Practice for On-Site
Inspection of Installed Fire Resistive Joint Systems and Perimeter Fire Barriers, provides guidance for the inspection of
fire-resistive joints and perimeter fire barrier joint systems tested in accordance with the requirements of ASTM E 1966,
Standard Test Method for Fire-Resistive Joint Systems, or with ANSI/UL 2079, Standard for Tests for Fire Resistance of
Building Joint Systems. ASTM E 2393 contains a standardized report format, which would lead to greater consistency
for inspections.
Substantiation: It is not possible to test all possible joint configurations. However, today Engineering Judgments are
being used even when listed systems are available or with proper design, a listed system could be used. Therefore, one
of the reasons for the proposed Annex note is to discourage the prolific use of engineering judgments. Secondly, the
proposed language requires that the person who prepares the analysis must be the manufacturer's technical
representative who is familiar with the test. Since engineering judgments are to be based upon a test of a similar
assembly, one should be familiar with the test in order to render an opinion as to whether the modifications will
adversely impact the performance of the system. As an alternative, the laboratory who conducted the test may prepare
the engineering judgment.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #418.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 470    SAF-FIR
(A.8.7.1.1)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Jeffrey M. Hugo, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.
Recommendation: Revise to read:

A.8.7.1.1 Areas requiring special hazard protection include, but are not limited to, areas such as those used for storage
of combustibles or flammables, areas housing heat-producing appliances, assemblies with or without windows, or areas
used for maintenance purposes.
Substantiation: This annex note would further explain that Section 9.7.1.2 could be used to protect assemblies with
or without windows.
Public Input Response:
Section 8.7.1.1 is intended to provide protection criteria for areas of buildings with unique hazards.  The proposed
change is not accurate in allowing protection of assemblies which are not present in the required enclosures.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101   PI# 372    SAF-FIR
(A.8.7.3.2)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: William E. Koffel, Koffel Associates, Inc.
Recommendation: Add a new section to read:

AHRD Annex Note
The total quantities of flammable liquids in any area should comply with the provisions of other recognized codes,
including NFPA 1, Fire Code, and NFPA 30, Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code. In addition, special
consideration should be given to the following:

(1) Obstructions created by the installation of hand-rub solution dispensers

(2) Location of dispensers with regard to adjacent combustible materials and potential sources of ignition, especially
where dispensers are mounted on walls of combustible construction

(3) Requirements for other fire protection features, including complete automatic sprinkler protection, to be installed
throughout the compartment

(4) Amount and location of the flammable solutions, both in use and in storage, particularly with respect to potential for
leakage or failure of the dispenser
Substantiation: This is a companion to the Public Input to add a section in 8.7 to address alcohol-based hand-rub
dispensers. As with the text proposed to the body of the Code, this language was actually accepted by the Committee
last cycle but removed as the result of a successful CAM.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #412.
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